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from 37'5 to 50 naye paise per ton will be brought into e1l'ect;

(b) the total number of quarters ronstructed for coal miners during the six months period commencing from 1st April, to 30th September,
1960; and

(C) the amount advanced to Singareni Colliery Company during this period for this purpose?

The Deputy Minister of Pl.a.nJllnc and Labour and Employment (Shri L. N. Mishra): (a) Shortly.

(b) 2,103.

(c) Rs. 1,56,933'50 nP.

Work-Charged Stair of C.P.lV.D.

277. Shri TangamaDl: Will the Minister of Works, BOIISiDc and Supply be pleased to state:

ia) thp. number of permanent posts created on the work-charged establishment in the Central Public Works Department with e1l'ect from 1st April, 19n8 according to each category of post;

(b) th" number of persons confirmed so far against thes.. permanent posts; and

(c) the reasons for delay in confirming the eligible persons against all the permanent posts?

The MinIster of Works, Bouslnr and Supply (Shrl K. C. Reddy): (al A statement showing the required information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix I, an-
flexure No. 55.J

(b) The Ad-Hoc Committee has submitted lists of 1500 workers for confirmation. Confirmation orders of 85 workers have been issued by the Chief Engineer.

(c) The delay is due to the fact that nearly 12,000 service rolls have to be scrutinised. Out of these, a number of service rolls was not readily available. In many cases. the entries in the service rolls are incomplete and require further scrutiny .• The work is, however. proceeding apace.

Central Training Institute lor Womea lDstruoton

278. Shrl Ram K.rlshan Gupta: Will the Minister of Labour and Employ-
~ent be pleased to refer to the reply gIven to Unstarred Question No. 668 on the 12th August. 1960 and sta te;

(a) whether the £cheme of reorganisation and expansion of Central Training Institute for Women Instructors has been finalised: and

(b) if so. the details thereof?

The Deputy MInIster of PJ.annin&' &ad Labour and Employment (Shrt L N.
Mishra): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Graphite

r Shrl D. C. Sharma:
279. ~ Shrl Ram KrL'lhan Gupta:

L Shrl Rameshwar Tantla:

Will the Prime MIDlster be pleased to refer to the replv given to S~ arred Question No. 27 o~ the 1st August.
1960 and state at what stage is the scheme far setting UP a plant to produce rea.ctor erade and commercial grade graphite!

The Prime Minister and Minister of External AfraIr\IJ (Shrl Jawabarlal Nehru): The question of setting up a Plant to produce reactor grade and commercial grade graphite is still under consideration and there have been no further developments since
August 1, 1960.

BIDd1L~tan Chemlcal!o and FertWzers
Ltd.

{
Shrt D. C. Sharma:

280 ShrJ Daljlt Singh:
. Shrl Ram Krishan Gupta:

Dr. Ram Subhac 81n«h:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
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137. on the 4th August, 1960 and state the further progress made in the setting up of the Hindustan Chemicals
_d Fertilizers Ltd. at Nangal?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce lUId Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
A statement is laid on the Table. [See
.Appendix I, nnexure No. 56.)

Demand for Indian OftIoers Abroad

ZSl. Shrl Shree NaraYaD Das: Will the Minister of Labour aDd Employ-
_t be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that several cuun tries have asked for the loan of Indian officials working in the Dir-
«torate of Employment and Training;

(b) if so, the nature of requests received giving names of such countriel as have asked tor such help; and

(c) the extent to which India has acceded to this request?

The Deputy MinIster of Labour
(Shrl Abid Ali): (a) to (c). No requests as such were received from any country. The I.L.O. however, offered appointments to three Indian officer- for assignment as Manpower Experts in Sudan, Afghanistan and Iraq respectively under their Expanded Programme of Techni<:al Assistance. The request of the I.L.O. was acceded to and these officers were accordingly deputed.

Industries in Orissa

Z8Z. Shri P. G. Deb: Will the Minister of Commerce aDd Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2025 on the 2nd September, 1960 and state:

(a) the total allocations of copper and zinc made to' the Industries in Orissa; and

(b) to Scheduled and non-Scheduled Industries from March, 1958 to November, 1960?

The . Minister of Industry (Shri MaDubhai Shah): (a) and (b). A statement is given below:

STATEMBNT

Allocations of copper and zinc to scheduled and n~n-scheduled industries in Orissa during U,e Period March, 1958 to November, 1960.

Scheduled
Industries

Copper

Non-scheduled
Industries

Scheduled
Industries

Zinc

Non. scheduled
Industries

(I n Metric tom)

October, 1958
Sepl'ember 1960

NOTE :

Nil

Copper-No allotment. were made for ~the period March, 1958 to March, 1959 for non-scheduled units.

Z;"c-No allotments wer made for the period March, 1958-September, 1958 for the Schduled industri.,. and for the period March, 1958 to March, 1959 to the non-scheduled industries.

Export of Iron Ore

283. Shri ChlDtamoni Panigrahl:
Will the Minister of C_rce aDd Industry be pleased to state:

(a) what were the allotments of wagons made to Bansapani sector by the State Trading Corporation daily from 6th June. 1960 to 19th September. 1960 for movement of iron ores

